
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Wednesday, 11th October, 2023 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting Rachel Wright 

01302 737662 
  
 
City of Doncaster Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Agenda 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To all Members of the 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:    Hybrid Meeting - Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 
      3BU  
 
Date:       Thursday, 19th October, 2023 
 
Time:      4.30 pm 
 
This will be a hybrid meeting held in the Council Chamber at the Civic Building 
with the ability to access the meeting remotely using Microsoft Teams. Any 
Members of the Public or Press wishing to attend the meeting by teleconference 
should contact Governance Services on 01302 737462/737662 for further details. 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web 
site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images 
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that 
you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set out above. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Items for Discussion: 
 
           PageNo.  
1.   Welcome/Introductions and apologies for absence.   

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest, if any.   

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 6th July, 2023   

 
1 - 6 

 
A.  Reports where the public and press may not be excluded. 

 
 

 
4.   Report from the SEND day held on 12th July, 2023  

(Vice-Chair, Councillor Glynis Smith and Lat Blaylock).   
 

 

 
5.   RE in Schools: RE at Rowena Academy/Delta Academies  

(Tara Moxon)   
 

 

 
6.   Communication with Schools - A strategy for the use of Edulog  

(Jane Reed)   
 

 

 
7.   Review of the REsources project  (Chair, Bob Kiddle).   

 
 

 
8.   Westhill - Festival of Faith and Ideas - Progress report from meetings 

held on 17 July and 16 October, 2023 (Jugtinder Singh).   
 

 

 
9.   SACRE Membership: Buddhism in Doncaster and Reports from the 

Gomde open day and the Chair's visit on 26th Sept, 2023  
(Chair, Bob Kiddle).   
 

 

 
10.     Notes and News 

 
• Last year’s annual report (Jane Reed) 
• Next year’s annual report (Jane Reed) 
• NASACRE membership and training package  
 (Jane Reed/ Chair, Bob Kiddle) 
• Chair’s e-mail address (Jane Reed) 
• The WhatsApp (Chair, Bob Kiddle) 
• StandUp!, SAFE and STEP (Chair, Bob Kiddle) 

 https://cst.org.uk/about-cst/safe-security-advice-for-everyone 
 https://www.standupeducation.org/ 
 Discussing Contemporary Islamophobia in the Classroom 
 https://www.facinghistory.org/en-gb/resource-library/discussing-
 contemporary-islamophobia-classroom 
 

 

 
11.   Teaching Hours for RE from School Workforce Census (Lat Blaylock).   

 
7 - 8 

 
12.   The Syllabus Conference (Lat Blaylock).   

 
9 - 10 

 
13.   National SACRE Updates for SACRE - From RE Today / Autumn 23 

(Lat Blaylock)   
 

11 - 20 

 

https://cst.org.uk/about-cst/safe-security-advice-for-everyone
https://www.standupeducation.org/
https://www.facinghistory.org/en-gb/resource-library/discussing-contemporary-islamophobia-classroom
https://www.facinghistory.org/en-gb/resource-library/discussing-%09contemporary-islamophobia-classroom
https://www.facinghistory.org/en-gb/resource-library/discussing-%09contemporary-islamophobia-classroom


14.   Liaison with neighbouring SACREs  
(Vice-Chair, Councillor Glynis Smith).   
 

 

 
15.   Succession Planning - a Chair-in-waiting (Chair, Bob Kiddle).   

 
 

 
16.     Future agenda items (Chair, Bob Kiddle). 

 
• Visits by school curriculum leaders 
• The philosophy of the world view that each member represents 

 

 

 
17.     Date and time of next meeting 

 
  Thursday 22nd February, 2024 at 4.30 pm 
 

 

 
 
Members of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)  
 
Chair – Mr Bob Kiddle 
Vice-Chair – Councillor Glynis Smith 
 
Councillors Yetunde Elebuibon, Steve Cox and Sue Knowles 

 
Mr Shaheed Syed, Muslim 
Mr Behdad Teimoori, Baha’l 
Lucy Saxton, Roman Catholic 
Mary Sivaanbu, Hindu 
Mrs Pahani Kaur, Sikh 
Mr Harvey Kasin, Jewish 
Ms Jemma Gelder, Church of England 
Mr Andy Wright, Church of England 
Vanessa Gregory, Church of England 
Amy Roddam, Methodist representative 
Sally Faulkener, Christian denominations and other religions representative 
Ms Tara Moxon, National Education Union 
Ms Danielle Heath, National Education Union 
Mrs Jugtinder Singh, National Education Union 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



A. 1 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 

THURSDAY, 6TH JULY, 2023 
 
A  HYRBID MEETING of the STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION (SACRE) was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, 
WATERDALE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 6TH JULY, 2023, at 4.30 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Mr Bob Kiddle 

Vice-Chair – Councillor Glynis Smith 

Councillors Steve Cox, Yetunde Elebuibon, Sue Knowles 

Sally Faulkner - Christian Denomination 

Andy Wright - Church of England 

Vanessa Gregory - Church of England 

Harvey Kasin - Jewish 

Pahani Kaur - Sikh 

Mary Sivaanbu – Hindu 

Yvonne Teimoori – Baha’l 

Jugtinder Singh - Teacher Representative, National Education Union 

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Danielle Heath, Tara Moxon, Jemma 
Gelder and Amy Roddam. 
 
 

71 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

72 Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd February 2023.  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd February, 2023 be agreed as 
a true record. 

 
73 SACRE budget 2023/24.  

 
Jane Reed updated the Committee with the budget position for 2023/24. She outlined that she 
had spoken with finance colleagues and the budget allocated was a satisfactory amount to 
allow SACRE to carry out the work they wished to do and perform the required statutory 
duties. Looking forward to the year ahead, the Committee noted that it was approaching the 
time to review the required syllabus which had to be done every 5 years and this would be 
achievable within the budget allocation. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

A. 2 
 

The Chair, Bob Kiddle, commented that he had spoken with Jane Reed,  Head of Service, 
Education and Skills, and had some discussions as to what they would use the budget for to 
have the most positive effect in the coming year and they were satisfied that this could be 
done. 
  
            RESOLVED that the update on the SACRE Budget 2023/24 be noted. 
 

74 Member Training - SEND TRAINING 12/07/23.  
 
The Chair, Bob Kiddle reported that following an earlier postponement, this had now been 
finalised in the diary for Tuesday 12 July, 2023. Lat Blaylock, reported that there were 
currently 32 delegates confirmed with only a quarter of these from Doncaster, and many 
delegates coming from different areas of the country.  
  
Lat reported that he would provide a full report on how the course went at the next meeting of 
SACRE but it was an extremely positive training course for Doncaster to be holding with a lot 
of interest put forward. He added that in fact they were slightly ahead of their counterparts in 
this respect, with the need for work in the area of Special Educational Needs in the area of RE 
only just becoming apparent.  
  
The Vice Chair, Councillor Glynis Smith confirmed that she would be attending on behalf of 
Doncaster’s SACRE and if anyone else wished to attend, they would need to communicate 
with Sameena Choudry who had arranged the training. 
  
            RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

75 National Update for SACRE's Summer Term 2023 - Lat Blaylock. (Attached)  
 
Lat Blaylock, advisor to SACRE from RE Today, provided an update to Members on any 
relevant SACRE news and information, outlining the key issues nationally at the present time. 
  
Members noted the following points of interest:- 
  

         Census Data and Religion and World Views in our local area - Members noted this 
was a useable piece of data that provided helpful information. Lat advised he would 
recirculate the table with the correct data links 

         Spirited Arts 2023 – this was a great competition for schools to get involved with 
         New RE Lead appointed to Ofsted – The Committee noted that there had been a new 

subject lead for RE appointed at Ofsted. 
         Children’s Commissioner Dame Rachel de Souza – Members were informed that an 

interview had been carried out with the Children’s Commissioner which made for a 
very good read. 

         BBC provides early years RE resources – The Committee noted that the BBC has 
widened its range of resources for RE in primary education, particularly in relation to 
Early Years with some useful activities and programmes. 

         Educate against Islamophobia – this group had produced a number of educational 
materials for Early Years, Primary and Secondary School levels with a wide range of 
reflective material to encourage knowledge and awareness. 

         Anti Racist materials – within the update, attention was drawn to the work of Jonathan 
Marshall and the resources he highlighted which complimented NATRE Anti Racist 
materials and was very useful for educators. 

         RE Connect Environmental programme – the RE Connect Program was reported to 
be a fantastic initiative and Lat Blaylock commented that he would love to see one of 
Doncaster’s schools volunteer for this programme.  

  

Page 2



 

A. 3 
 

After the update had been provided, Members were asked for any comments. The Chair 
commented that there were a huge amount of resources and support available to them as a 
SACRE and it was important that Members took the time to follow it up and utilised the 
resources.  
  
            RESOLVED that SACRE noted the National Update from RE Today. 
 

76 Draft SACRE Annual Report 2022-23  (To Follow).  
 
The Committee considered the Draft Annual Report for SACRE for 2022-23 which had been 
circulated to all Members prior to the meeting. Drafted by the Chair, Bob Kiddle in consultation 
with Lat Blaylock, advisor to SACRE and Jane Reed, Head of Service, Education and Skills, 
the report provided an overview of all the work done by SACRE during the period, and once 
finalised and signed off by the Committee, it would be forwarded to the Department for 
Education (DfE) as required. 
  
Key points of interest to note in the report included the following:- 
  

         Publication of the REsources Project, which would soon be circulated in all Doncaster 
Schools; 

         The success of the achievement of the Westhill Grant; 
         SACRE had provided a lot of CPD to Primary School teachers across the borough 

over the past year and were continually working to strengthen the link with secondary 
schools; 

         SACRE and a number of Doncaster teachers had visited a Mosque and Gurdwara in 
Doncaster City Centre and had proven helpful and informative. 

  
Members welcomed the report and were pleased to see it was reflective of all the positive 
work undertaken by the SACRE Committee over the past year. There were still a number 
of areas they would be focussing on in the coming year, that would look to further 
strengthen the work of the Committee and there was a lot of work to be done, but as an 
overview, Members agreed that it demonstrated a lot of positive work had been carried 
out. 
  

RESOLVED that once finalised, the report would be signed off by SACRE and 
forwarded to the DfE for approval. 

 
77 Reports from NASACRE Annual Conference delegates.  

 
The Chair, Bob Kiddle and Sally Faulkner updated the Committee with regard to their 
experience at the NASACRE Conference which they had attended recently.  
  
They had both found it to be a very worthwhile event, and had provided a lot of information 
and resources that could be used by SACRE Members in the future.  
  
It was noted that there had been some very meaningful discussions with individuals from all 
religious backgrounds and different world views which was invaluable. 
  
The Chair informed the Committee that there had been information on  a number of future 
events that could also prove very useful and invited all Members to log on to NASACRE and 
take a look. 
  

RESOLVED that the update from the NASACRE Annual Conference be noted. 
 

78 Update on REsources project - communication with schools and next stage.  
 

Page 3



 

A. 4 
 

The Chair gave a brief update with regard to the REsources project that had been developed 
over the past year by SACRE, It was reported that whilst they had made good progress with 
this project initially, it had stalled slightly and some more work needed to be done to get this 
into schools and raise awareness of it. 
  
The REsources project is a directory of representatives from across all faiths in Doncaster, 
providing contact names and numbers if schools wished to use this resource for any Religious 
Education. 
  
It was hoped that once this was projected into schools and teachers realised the benefit of 
utilising this directory, it would become more widely used in the future. 
  

RESOLVED that the update on the REsources project be noted and the work be 
continued to complete and promote the project. 

  
 

79 Westhill Grant - success and plans for implementation of the project.  
 
Jugtinder Singh (Teacher Representative) provided an update to the Members at the meeting 
as she was leading on this project along with Tara Moxon, (Teacher Representative). 
  
Members heard that the Sub Committee that had been formed at the previous meeting had 
been successful in their application and had won an amount of £3940 to use for the 
implementation of the project. Jugtinder Singh reported that the event would be held at her 
school, Willow Primary, Bessacarr and would host a range of activities for a colourful 
multicultural event. Members were invited to volunteer if they felt that they could assist in any 
way with this event. 
  
Jugtinder reported that they would be holding a meeting at Willow School on 17 July, 2023 to 
discuss this event further and were advised to contact her for more information if they wished 
to help. The Chair reported that he would send a diary invite to those who had expressed an 
interest.  
  
            RESOLVED that:-  
  

1)    SACRE note the update with regard to the Westhill Grant; 
  

2)    Councillor Yetunde Elebuibon and Pahani Kaur be notified of all arrangements for 
future meetings with regard to this. 

 
80 Membership of SACRE.  

 
The Chair reiterated to Members the need for strengthening the Membership of SACRE and if 
anyone came across anybody who they felt may be a valued addition to the Committee they 
were asked to encourage them to think about joining the membership. Whilst it was not in 
SACRE’s gift to appoint them to the Committee, they could make a recommendation to the 
Authority to do so and in doing so ensure that the work undertaken was meaningful and valid. 
  
            RESOLVED that the Chair’s comments be noted. 
 

81 Involving teachers, schools and MATs in the work of SACRE.  
 
The Committee heard that like the RE sources project, this was an ongoing project that would 
continue to progress. Bob Kiddle, Chair of SACRE reported that he had held a brief discussion 
with Jane Reed earlier that day as to how they could further involve teachers with SACRE in 
the future, and moving forward would look to liaise more closely with schools. 
  

Page 4



 

A. 5 
 

Tara Moxon, Teacher represent
[...]
ed to the RE Department at Hungerhill School to attend and 
provide an overview of the Religious Education provided there. 

 
82 Succession planning.  

 
The Chair opened up a discussion regarding planning for the future and ensuring SACRE 
remained relevant and fit for purpose with a good team of Members. He pointed out that 
looking ahead, he would not be able to stay as Chair of the Committee for many more years, 
and he looked to other Members to step up and look at taking on the role in the future. 
  
Members noted that over the past year, the current Members of the Committee had all 
committed to the successful operation of the SACRE and it was important that this momentum 
didn’t stop. The Chair therefore urged all Members to get more involved where possible and if 
there were any other areas in which they felt they could contribute they were asked to do so, 
  
  
 

83 Date and time of next meeting.  
 

RESOLVED that the next meeting of SACRE be held on Thursday, 19 October, 2023 
at 4.30 pm. 

 
CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LA name 

      
School nam

e 

   
Religious character 

   
School type 

      

LA Adviser/Contact  %
 y

ea
r 7

 h
ou

rs
 - 

RE
 

 %
 y

ea
r 7

 h
ou

rs
 - 

ph
ilo

so
ph

y 

  %
 y

ea
r 8

 h
ou

rs
 - 

RE
 

  %
 y

ea
r 8

 h
ou

rs
 - 

ph
ilo

so
ph

y 
  %

 y
ea

r 9
 h

ou
rs

 - 
RE

 
  %

 y
ea

r 9
 h

ou
rs

 - 
ph

ilo
so

ph
y 

  %
 y

ea
r 1

0 
ho

ur
s -

 R
E 

  %
 y

ea
r 1

0 
ho

ur
s 

- p
hi

lo
so

ph
y 

  %
 y

ea
r 1

1 
ho

ur
s -

 R
E 

  %
 y

ea
r 1

1 
ho

ur
s 

- p
hi

lo
so

ph
y 

 %
 y

ea
r 1

2 
ho

ur
s -

 R
E 

 %
 y

ea
r 1

2 
ho

ur
s 

- p
hi

lo
so

ph
y 

  %
 y

ea
r 1

3 
ho

ur
s -

 R
E 

  %
 y

ea
r 1

3 
ho

ur
s 

- p
hi

lo
so

ph
y 

 To
ta

l M
ix

ed
 h

ou
rs

 ta
ug

ht
 

 %
 m

ix
ed

 h
ou

rs
 - 

RE
 

 
[...]
 
up to 5 in order):  

i. Christianity 
ii. Islam 

iii. Hindu religion 
iv. Sikhi religion 
v. Judaism 

vi. Buddhism 
vii. Non-religious worldviews 

Open space for comments 
7. Please tell us the average curriculum time per week given to RE in your school: 

a. Less than 30 minutes per week 
b. 30-59 minutes per week 
c. 60-89 minutes per week 
d. 90-120 minutes per week 
e. Over 120 minutes per week 
Open space for comments 

8. Doncaster SACRE provides ½ day termly teacher training / professional development for 
teachers via BuyDoncaster. Recent training has included visits to a mosque and a 
gurdwara, SEND RE specialist training, focus on Islam and on non-religious worldviews, RE 
in EYFS, better writing in RE, assessment in RE and other topics. What comments do you 

Page 9

Agenda Item 12



have on the training if you have attended? What topics would you like to see in this 
programme? 
Open space for comments 

9. Please can you tell us, confidentially, the budget for the RE curriculum in your school in the 
last year? 

10. Please tell us how the subject in your school is led and managed – what subject leadership 
does your school provide? 

11. Please suggest any ways in which SACRE can support better RE in your school 
Drafted by Lat Blaylock 9.23 

Page 10



SACRE news Autumn 2023  
 

1 

National SACRE Updates for SACRE  

From RE Today / Autumn 23 
 

Open letter from over 30 Parliamentarians 
An Open Letter was published on the 18th September by the Daily Telegraph. More than 

30 MPs and peers have written to the Education Secretary, highlighting that school pupils 

receive tokenistic religious education or none. The MPs are blaming this on a lack of 

trained teachers and funding for the poor quality of religious education. They argue that 

this lack of education leaves children ill-prepared to understand their own and others' 

worldviews, hindering their ability to participate in society. Link to the letter 

NATRE provide evidence at Educ
[...]
social media.  www.westhillendowment.org   

www.facebook.com/WesthillEndowment    

www.youtube.com/channel/UCHKjKpunQ0C4XSXD4j88XZA   

*You may incur transport and insurance costs, please ask if this is applicable. 

 

 

Page 20

mailto:cheryl@westhillendowment.org
http://www.westhillendowment.org/
http://www.facebook.com/WesthillEndowment
http://www.youtube.com/channel/UCHKjKpunQ0C4XSXD4j88XZA

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6th July, 2023
	Minutes

	11 Teaching Hours for RE from School Workforce Census (Lat Blaylock).
	12 The Syllabus Conference (Lat Blaylock).
	13 National SACRE Updates for SACRE - From RE Today / Autumn 23 (Lat Blaylock)



Minutes of the meeting


A. 1 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 

THURSDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2023 
 
A  MEETING of the STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, 
DONCASTER DN1 3BU on THURSDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2023, at 4.30 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Mr Bob Kiddle 
Vice-Chair - Councillor Glynis Smith 

 
Councillors Yetunde Elebuibon, Sue Knowles, Danielle Heath, Mr B Teimoori, 
Tara Moxon, Sally Faulkner, Harvey Kasin and Amy Roddam 
 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steve Cox, Vanessa Gregory and 
Shaheed Syed 
 
Also in attendance:- 
 
Jane Reed, Head of Education and Skills 
Sameena Choudry, Learning Standards and Effectiveness Officer, LOCYP 
Lat Blaylock, RE Today 
Ian Nicholson, RE Today 
Olivia Seymour, RE Lead Yorkshire and Humber 
Hannah Lambert - Invitee 
 
 

84 WELCOME/INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 

  
85 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

86 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JULY, 2023  
 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 6 July 2023 be agreed 
 as an accurate record. 
 

87 REPORT FROM THE SEND DAY HELD ON 12TH JULY, 2023 (VICE-CHAIR, 
COUNCILLOR GLYNIS SMITH AND LAT BLAYLOCK).  
 
Vice-Chair, Councillor Glynis Smith and Lat Blaylock, representative from RE Today, 
provided the Committee with an overview of the SEND training day that was held on 
the 12 July 2023.  
  



 

A. 2 
 

Those who attended the day were provided with; 
    Practical ways to support children with special needs in many different ways, 

that were appropriate for them and their learning styles. 
    Opportunities for sensory play.  
    Examples of children learning and discovering/participating in new experiences. 
    10 case studies that gave practical examples of how different people looked to 

support children in different ways and how to introduce children to all religions. 
  
It was added that 38 delegates travelled from across the country to take part in the 
SEND training day in Doncaster and that positive feedback was received.  
  
Councillor Smith noted that she had thoroughly enjoyed participating in a joyful day 
and gave thanks to Lat and his colleagues for organising a successful event.  
  
Following a question from Jane Reed, Lat responded that relevant material written for 
the SEND training day could be used to meet one of the priorities for the statutory 
curriculum review. This would show Doncaster SACRE’s continued commitment to the 
inclusion needs of all pupils. 
  
RESOLVED that;  

    The report be noted 
    Lat Blaylock proceed with publishing relevant information provided for the    

SEND Day as an appendix to a new syllabus. 
 

88 RE IN SCHOOLS: RE AT ROWENA ACADEMY/DELTA ACADEMIES (TARA 
MOXON)  
 
The committee received a presentation from Tara Moxon the RE Lead for Rowena 
Academy, which outlined how RE is taught at the school. 
  
It was highlighted to SACRE that; 

    The school follows the RE Today scheme of work from nursery up to year 2 
covering a wide range of religions and world views. Students participate in one 
RE lesson per week.  

    The children know and understand there are many different religions and how 
that can have an impact on the world and people’s behaviours. 

    Children are encouraged to celebrate different religions, and to understand that 
people have different beliefs and that is ok.  

    As part of the RE lessons there is a focus on learning from religion and about 
religion. The different elements of religion such as people and places are made 
relatable to each child.  

    Whilst each religion is covered throughout the RE lessons taught in school, 
each year group has a particular focus on one religion throughout the duration 
of the academic year.  

    RE lessons are reviewed by the RE lead. 
    Children are assessed on their knowledge and skills periodically throughout 

each year and at the end of each key stage. 
    At the end of each term the whole school take part in a festival day celebrating 

a chosen religion. A different religion is chosen for each festival day. 
  



 

A. 3 
 

During discussion Lat and Tara provided reassurance to the board that children 
between the ages of 5–14 years old learn about all religions and world views as part of 
the RE Today syllabus.  
 
Tara confirmed following a question that community cohesion and links with local 
religious places and people are planned into the RE lessons taught at the school. 
  

RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 

89 COMMUNICATION WITH SCHOOLS - A STRATEGY FOR THE USE OF EDULOG 
(JANE REED)  
 
Jane Reed, Head of Service for Education and Skills, gave a brief verbal update with 
regard to the communication between SACRE and schools. It was reported that one of 
the priorities for SACRE during the next academic year would be to continue to raise 
SACRE’s profile. Therefore, every half term there will be a different focus on SACRE 
and RE posted in the Edulog system.  
 
It was noted that The Chair of SACRE now also has a specified email address within 
the Edulog system. 
  

RESOLVED that the update on the strategy for the use of Edulog be noted.  
 

90 REVIEW OF THE RESOURCES PROJECT  (CHAIR, BOB KIDDLE).  
 
The Chair, Bob Kiddle, noted that it was 12 months since the REsources project was 
instigated and asked that some members of SACRE form a sub-committee to review 
the information currently held, and discuss how the project should progress. Those 
that wished to participate in reviewing the project were; Amy Roddam, Councillor 
Glynis Smith, Pahani Kaur and Sally Faulkener.  
  

RESOLVED that the REsources project sub-committee review the REsources 
project and provide recommendations to progress the project at the next 
SACRE meeting in February 2024. 

 
91 WESTHILL - FESTIVAL OF FAITH AND IDEAS - PROGRESS REPORT FROM 

MEETINGS HELD ON 17 JULY AND 16 OCTOBER, 2023 (JUGTINDER SINGH).  
 
Tara Moxon gave the committee an overview of the arrangements for the Festival of 
Faith and Ideas. The date for the festival was confirmed as the 25th June 2024 at 
Willows Primary School. A wide range of religions are to be covered with six schools 
invited to bring one teacher and a few students to the festival. Various activities 
including food tasting and ceremonies will be on offer for everyone to take part in 
during the day. 
  
The Chair wished to inform committee members that they would be welcome to 
observe the day if they wished. 
  

RESOLVED that the progress report be noted.  
 
 
 



 

A. 4 
 

92 SACRE MEMBERSHIP: BUDDHISM IN DONCASTER AND REPORTS FROM THE 
GOMDE OPEN DAY AND THE CHAIR'S VISIT ON 26TH SEPT, 2023 (CHAIR, BOB 
KIDDLE).  
 
The Chair reiterated to the committee the need for strengthening and increasing the 
membership of SACRE, and provided an update on his efforts in order to do so.  
  

RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

93 NOTES AND NEWS  
 
Jane Reed reminded SACRE that the purpose of the committee’s annual report was to 
hold the Local Authority to account. As the statutory body, SACRE must ensure and 
be satisfied that the status of RE in schools is high. 
  
It was reported that SACRE had four agreed priorities for the next academic year, 
which are detailed as follows; 

    To continue the profile raising of SACRE 
    To continue with CPD and seek further opportunities 
    To review the RE syllabus 
    To evaluate the curriculum offer and SMSC offer in schools is across all     

phases. 
  
It was explained that these priorities should culminate within the SACRE annual 
report. Jane suggested that an action plan be implemented to help strengthen those 
priorities further. 
  
Following discussion about CPD and a member of the committee’s experience as a 
governor of a school, The Chair suggested a presentation be tabled at the next 
meeting.  
  
SACRE members were encouraged by the Chair to join the SACRE Whatsapp group 
and use it appropriately. 
  
It was confirmed to SACRE that the following links https://cst.org.uk/about-cst/safe-
security-advice-for-everyone https://www.standupeducation.org/ and Discussing 
Contemporary Islamophobia in the Classroom | Facing History & Ourselves were 
circulated to schools through Edulog. The committee were advised that if they wish to 
use the Edulog system to circulate communications to schools then they should send 
the relevant documents or information to Bob Kiddle.  
     

RESOLVED that the updates be noted. 
 

94 TEACHING HOURS FOR RE FROM SCHOOL WORKFORCE CENSUS (LAT 
BLAYLOCK).  
 
Lat Blaylock presented data that the Department for Education collect through their 
annual statistical survey which showed the number of teaching hours by subject for 
Doncaster Secondary Schools.  
 
Lat went on to highlight that the data showed that those schools of religious character 
were better at providing a suitable amount of time teaching Religious Education to 

https://www.standupeducation.org/
https://www.facinghistory.org/en-gb/resource-library/discussing-contemporary-islamophobia-classroom
https://www.facinghistory.org/en-gb/resource-library/discussing-contemporary-islamophobia-classroom


 

A. 5 
 

students. Also that there were two schools listed that reported hardly any time was 
given to teaching RE. 
SACRE were advised that the data showed that Doncaster secondary schools were 
providing very minimal amounts of curriculum time to the study or RE and world views. 
  
Councillor Sue Knowles wished to note that the data provided within the agenda pack 
for this item was illegible. 
  

RESOLVED that the data be noted. 
 

95 YORKSHIRE AND HUMBER RE HUB  
 
Olivia Seymour from the Yorkshire and Humber RE Hub gave SACRE a brief overview 
of RE Hubs, what they are and the work that carry out.  
 
Members were advised that the RE Hubs project began last year, to map the breadth 
of support for RE and world views in each region in England and Wales, and to 
highlight and strengthen any gaps in provision. The RE Hub aims to build 
relationships, provide support and resources the SACREs, teachers and other 
stakeholders in every region. 
It was recognised that the RE Hubs were a national initiative with national support. 
There is also a steering group that has representation from key national organisations 
which support the RE Hubs. 
  
Olivia wished to highlight that the RE Hubs offer free accredited training to RE 
providers across the country which allows organisations that complete training to 
obtain a nationally recognised kitemark, and a presence on the hubs website. The 
website allows the trained organisations and speakers to share their events and 
training within a calendar that schools and teachers can view. 
  
Members were assured that the information uploaded to the website was quality 
assured.  
It was also confirmed that it remains the schools responsibility to run all relevant 
safeguarding checks on any visitors or speakers that they invite into school. 
  
RESOLVED that;  

         the presentation be noted  
         the presentation be circulated to SACRE members. 

 
96 THE SYLLABUS CONFERENCE (LAT BLAYLOCK).  

 
Lat provided SACRE with a list of proposed questions that will form a questionnaire. 
The questionnaire aims to obtain the views of stakeholders in RE in Doncaster. The 
answers, ideas and views collected as a result of the questionnaire will be used to 
inform the new RE syllabus.  
  
The committee were encouraged to submit any suggested modifications to the 
questionnaire to Lat following the meeting. 
  
Once confirmed the final version of the questionnaire will be circulated as a link 
through the Edulog system and sent to schools to complete. The results of the 
questionnaire to be tabled at a future SACRE meeting. 



 

A. 6 
 

  
RESOLVED that the draft questionnaire be noted.  

 
97 NATIONAL SACRE UPDATES FOR SACRE - FROM RE TODAY / AUTUMN 23 (LAT 

BLAYLOCK)  
 
Lat provided an update to Members on any relevant SACRE news and information, 
outlining the key issues nationally at the present time. 
  
From the update Lat wished to highlight to SACRE; 

    A letter to the Education Secretary questioning whether the training of new RE 
teachers be given higher priority. 

    Education Select Committee 
    DfE guidance on the placements of Humanists on SACRE. Doncaster already 

has Humanist involvement on SACRE and has done so for some time. 
    Recruitment Crisis 
    RE at the Party Political Conferences – those attended by RE national bodies 

representatives were positive with contacts made with parliamentarians.  
    Training and networking – continue to work on anti-racist RE. 
    RE Connect Teacher Fellowship Programme – Lat advised this will be 

circulated with all Doncaster schools.  
    Further training opportunities within the report.  

  
The Chair encouraged all SACRE members to read the update provided. 
  

RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 

98 LIAISON WITH NEIGHBOURING SACRES  (VICE-CHAIR, COUNCILLOR GLYNIS 
SMITH).  
 
Hannah Lambert gave a brief verbal overview on Rotherham SACRE. It was advised 
that whilst Rotherham SACRE has a very small membership which limits the work it 
can do, it would be beneficial to work with neighbouring SACRE’s. Hannah also noted 
that Sheffield SACRE had expressed an interest in partnership working. 
  

RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 

99 SUCCESSION PLANNING - A CHAIR-IN-WAITING (CHAIR, BOB KIDDLE).  
 
The Chair, Bob Kiddle stressed the importance of succession planning and that the 
committee should have members that were available to take over the leadership role if 
and when required. 
 

100 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS (CHAIR, BOB KIDDLE).  
 
The Chair asked for comment and the committee discussed inviting a representative 
of RE from a Doncaster Secondary School to a future SACRE meeting. Amy 
suggested and agreed to approach contacts within Astrea Trust.  
 
Bob also suggested that each SACRE member discuss their own faiths at future 
SACRE meetings.   
 



 

A. 7 
 

101 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

RESOLVED that the next meeting of SACRE be held on Thursday 22nd 
February 2024, at 4.30pm. 

 
 
 
CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       


